
 1 

 Democratic Services 
White Cliffs Business Park 
Dover 
Kent  CT16 3PJ 
 
Telephone: (01304) 821199 
Fax: (01304) 872452 
DX: 6312 
Minicom: (01304) 820115 
Website: www.dover.gov.uk 
e-mail: democraticservices 
 @dover.gov.uk 

 
 
 

25 November 2013 
 

 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT a meeting of the GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE will be 
held in the HMS Brave Room at these Offices on Thursday 5 December 2013 at 6.00 pm 
when the following business will be transacted.  
 
Members of the public who require further information are asked to contact Rebecca Brough 
on (01304) 872305 or by e-mail at rebecca.brough@dover.gov.uk. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive  
 

Governance Committee Membership: 
 
Councillor T J Bartlett (Chairman) 
Councillor K E Morris (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor M R Eddy 
Councillor S J Jones 
Councillor A S Pollitt 
Councillor M A Russell 
 

 
AGENDA 
 

1 APOLOGIES   
 

 To receive any apologies for absence.  
 

2 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS   
 

 To note appointments of Substitute Members.  
 

Public Document Pack



 2 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 To receive any declarations of interest from Members in respect of business to be 
transacted on the agenda.  
 
Where a Member has a new or registered Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in a 
matter under consideration they must disclose that they have an interest and, 
unless the Monitoring Officer has agreed in advance that the DPI is a 'Sensitive 
Interest', explain the nature of that interest at the meeting.  The Member must 
withdraw from the meeting at the commencement of the consideration of any matter 
in which they have declared a DPI and must not participate in any discussion of, or 
vote taken on, the matter unless they have been granted a dispensation permitting 
them to do so.  If during the consideration of any item a Member becomes aware 
that they have a DPI in the matter they should declare the interest immediately and, 
subject to any dispensations, withdraw from the meeting. 
 
Where a Member is declaring an Other Significant Interest (OSI) they must also 
disclose the interest and explain the nature of the interest at the meeting.  The 
Member must withdraw from the meeting at the commencement of the 
consideration of any matter in which they have declared a OSI and must not 
participate in any discussion of, or vote taken on, the matter unless they have been 
granted a dispensation to do so or the meeting is one at which members of the 
public are permitted to speak for the purpose of making representations, answering 
questions or giving evidence relating to the matter.  In the latter case, the Member 
may only participate on the same basis as a member of the public and cannot 
participate in any discussion of, or vote taken on, the matter and must withdraw 
from the meeting in accordance with the Council's procedure rules.  
 

4 MINUTES   
 

 To confirm the Minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 26 September 
2013 and 19 November 2013 (to follow).  
 

5 TREASURY MANAGEMENT QUARTER TWO REPORT  (Pages 4 - 23) 
 

 To consider the attached report of the Director of Finance, Housing and Community.   
 

6 QUARTERLY INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT  (Pages 24 - 40) 
 

 To consider the attached report of the Head of Audit Partnership.   
 

7 GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE UPDATE  (Pages 41 - 51) 
 

 To consider the attached report of Grant Thornton.   
 

8 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER  (Pages 52 - 65) 
 

 To consider the attached Annual Audit Letter from Grant Thornton.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 3 

Access to Meetings and Information 
 

• Members of the public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council, its 
Committees and Sub-Committees.  You may remain present throughout them except 
during the consideration of exempt or confidential information. 

 

• All meetings are held at the Council Offices, Whitfield unless otherwise indicated on 
the front page of the agenda.  There is disabled access via the Council Chamber 
entrance and a disabled toilet is available in the foyer.  In addition, there is a PA 
system and hearing loop within the Council Chamber. 

 

• Agenda papers are published five clear working days before the meeting.  
Alternatively, a limited supply of agendas will be available at the meeting, free of 
charge, and all agendas, reports and minutes can be viewed and downloaded from 
our website www.dover.gov.uk.  Minutes are normally published within five working 
days of each meeting.  All agenda papers and minutes are available for public 
inspection for a period of six years from the date of the meeting.  Basic translations of 
specific reports and the Minutes are available on request in 12 different languages. 

 

• If you require any further information about the contents of this agenda or your right 
to gain access to information held by the Council please contact Rebecca Brough, 
Team Leader - Democratic Support, telephone: (01304) 872305 or email: 
rebecca.brough@dover.gov.uk for details. 

 

Large print copies of this agenda can be supplied on request. 



Dover District Council 

Subject: TREASURY MANAGEMENT QUARTER TWO REPORT 

Meeting and Date: Governance −−−− 5 December 2013 

Report of: Mike Davis, Director of Finance, Housing & Community 

Classification: Unrestricted 

Purpose of the report: To provide details of the Council’s treasury management for the 
quarter ended 30 September 2013 (Q2) and an update of activity 
to date. 

Recommendation: That the report is received 

 

1. Summary 

As at 30 September 2013, the Council’s in-house investments (approximately £6.5m 
or 33% of total investments) and investments with the investment managers, Investec 
(approximately £12.9m or 67% of total investments) are currently outperforming their 
benchmark1.  The total interest received for the quarter is £87k, which means that 
income for the year-to-date is now £11k ahead of budget.  With deposit interest rates 
offered continuing to drop, and Investec currently under-performing against the 
budget, this position may change by the end of the year.    

The Council has remained within its Treasury Management and Prudential Code 
guidelines during the period.  

However, for a brief time during the period (15th – 20th November), Barclays Bank 
moved into "Monitoring" on Capita’s ratings, which means that the suggested 
duration for investment dropped one position to "No Colour", effectively meaning that 
no money should be invested.  Dover has a £5m in-house investment with Barclays, 
which also attracts bonus interest of 0.36% (£18k p.a.) if the deposit remains with 
them for a full 12-month period.  Nevertheless Dover has instant access to these 
funds and they can be withdrawn at any time.   

The Treasury Management Strategy states that “sole reliance will not be placed on 
the use of this external service [Capita].  In addition this Council will also use market 
data and market information, information on government support for banks and the 
credit ratings of that supporting government.”  The Council reviewed the half-yearly 
report for Barclays and, in particular, information available on the Financial Times 
website to ascertain that Barclays Bank was still creditworthy and therefore, by 
keeping the deposit with Barclays, the Council was not jeopardising these funds.  The 
portfolio holder was advised and agreed with this approach.   The fact that the Capita 
rating for Barclays Bank has come back to ‘within range for investment’ in less than 
one week, supports our approach as having been a reasonable one. 

2. Introduction and Background 

CIPFA (the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy) issued the 
revised Code of Practice for Treasury Management in November 2009: it 
recommends that members should be updated on treasury management activities at 

                                                
1
 The “benchmark” is the interest rate against which performance is as
[...]
to Dominon Bank Certificate of deposit AA/F1+/1 31/12/13 0.410 100,000 Canada - Gov 'AA+'

10,450,000

European Bank for reconstruction Fixed bond 01/12/13 0.680 314,895

United Kingdom Gilt 22/07/18 1.440 1,919,321

United Kingdom Commercial Paper 25/11/13 0.350 199,886

Rabobank Deposit 01/11/13 0.350 40,000

GBP cash - settled balance 756

GBP cash - outstanding settlements

12,924,858

In-house Investments - Portfolio Duration

Landisbanke Islands Term deposit Not rated by sector 26/11/08 6.170 447,758 Iceland - Gov 'BBB-' 364 days - Repayment received £499,514.61

Lloyds Term deposit A/F1/1 17/12/13 1.500 3,000,000 UK - Gov 'AA+' 364 days

BOS Bond A/F1/1 07/11/14 0.980 1,000,000 UK - Gov 'AA+' 364 days

Lloyds Term deposit A/F1/1 30/01/14 0.750 2,000,000 UK - Gov 'AA+' 182 days

6,447,758

Total Portfolio 19,372,615

Cashflow Call Accounts/MMF (as at 15/11/13) Rate

DMA 0

Global Treasury Fund 3,555,106 0.33%

SIBA 5,123,861 0.50%

SIBA SEEDA 55,541 0.50%

SIBA HCA 47,306 0.50%

SIBA ASDA 10,998 0.50%

Santander 4,979,025 0.80%

BoS 5,053,069 0.40%

Barclays 5,007,166 0.75%

Abbey 1

Total Cash flow 23,832,072

Total Portfolio and Cashflow 43,204,687

23



 

 

Subject: QUARTERLY INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT 

Meeting and Date: Governance Committee – 5 December 2013 

Report of: Christine Parker – Head of Audit Partnership 

Decision Type: Non-key 

Classification: Unrestricted 

Purpose of the report: This report includes the summary of the work completed by the East 
Kent Audit Partnership since the last Governance Committee 
meeting, together with details of the performance of the EKAP to the 
30th September 2013 

Recommendation: That Members note the update report. 

1. Summary 

This report includes the summary of the work completed by the East Kent Audit 
Partnership since the last Governance Committee meeting, together with details of 
the performance of the EKAP to the 30th September 2013. 

2. Introduction and Background 

 
2.1 For each Audit review, management has agreed a report, and where appropriate, an 

Action Plan detailing proposed actions and implementation dates relating to each 
recommendation. Reports continue to be issued in full to each member of Corporate 
Management Team, as well as an appropriate manager for the service reviewed. 
Attached as Appendix 1 to the EKAP report is a summary of the Action Plans agreed 
in respect of the reviews covered during the period.  

 
2.2 Follow-up reviews are performed at an appropriate time, according to the status of 

the recommendation, timescales for implementation of any agreed actions and the 
risk to the Council. 

 
2.3 An Assurance Statement is given to each area reviewed. The assurance statements 

are linked to the potential level of risk, as currently portrayed in the Council’s risk 
assessment process. The assurance rating given may be Substantial, Reasonable, 
Limited or No assurance. 

 
2.4 Those services with either Limited or No Assurance are monitored, and brought back 

to Committee until a subsequent review shows sufficient improvement has been 
made to raise the level of Assurance to either Reasonable or Substantial. A list of 
those services currently with such levels of assurance is attached as Appendix 2 to 
the EKAP report. 

 
2.5 The purpose of the Council’s Audit Committee is to provide independent assurance 

of the adequacy of the risk management framework and the associated control 
environment, independent review of the Authority’s financial and non-financial 
performance to the extent that it affects the Authority’s exposure to risk and weakens 
the control environment, and to oversee the financial reporting process. 

 

Agenda Item No 6

24



 

 

2.6 To assist the Committee meet its terms of reference with regard to the internal 
control environment an update report is regularly produced on the work of internal 
audit. The purpose of this report is to detail the summary findings of completed audit 
reports and follow-up reviews since the report submitted to the last meeting of this 
Committee. 

 
 SUMMARY OF WORK 
 
2.7 There have been three Internal Audit reports that have been completed during the 

period, of which one review was classified as providing Substantial Assurance and 
one as Reasonable Assurance. The remaining piece of work was of a nature for 
which an assurance level is not applicable i.e. quarterly housing benefit claim testing. 
Summaries of the report findings and the recommendations made are detailed within 
Annex 1 to this report. 

 
2.8 In addition four follow-up reviews have been completed during the period, which are 

detailed in section 3 of the quarterly update report. 
 
2.9 For the six-month period to 30th September 2013, 116.12 chargeable days were 

delivered against the planned target of 270, which equates to 43.07% plan 
completion. 

  
3 Resource Implications 
 
3.1 There are no additional financial implications arising directly from this report.  The 

costs of the audit work will be met from the Financial Services 2013-14 revenue 
budgets. 

  
3.2 The financial performance of the EKAP is currently on target at the present time. 
 
 Appendices 
 
 Appendix 1 – Internal Audit update report from the Head of the East Kent Audit 

Partnership. 
 
 Background Papers 

 

• Internal Audit Annual Plan 2013-14 - Previously presented to and approved at the 
14th March 2012 Governance Committee meeting. 

• Internal Audit working papers - Held by the East Kent Audit Partnership. 
 
 Contact Officer:  Christine Parker, Head of Audit Partnership  

25



APPENDIX 1 

 

 
 

 

 
 
  

INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT FROM THE HEAD OF THE EAST KENT AUDIT 
PARTNERSHIP.  

  
1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
  
1.1 This report includes the summary of the work completed by the East Kent Audit 

Partnership since the last Governance Committee meeting, together with details of 
the performance of the EKAP to the 30th September 2013. 

 
2. SUMMARY OF REPORTS: 
   

             Service / Topic Assurance level 

2.1 Local Code of Corporate Governance Substantial 

2.2 EK Services – Council Tax Reduction Scheme Substantial 

2.3 Right to Buy Applications Reasonable 

2.4 
EK Services – Housing Benefit Quarterly Testing (Qtr 2 of 
2013-14) 

Not Applicable 

 

2.1     Local Code of Corporate Governance – Substantial Assurance: 

  
2.1.1 Audit Scope 
  

To provide assurance on the adequacy and effectiveness of the procedures and 
controls established in the systems, to ensure that the Council’s governance 
arrangements are adequately designed to lead to good management, good 
performance, good stewardship of public money, good public engagement and, 
ultimately, good outcomes for citizens and service users. 
 

2.1.2 Summary of Findings 
  

Good governance should enable an authority to pursue its vision effectively as well 
as underpinning that vision.  CIPFA / SOLACE produce the ‘Delivering Good 
Governance in Local Government’ framework and guidance documents.  These 
guidance notes refer to the 6 core principles of good Corporate Governance and this 
audit has reviewed how the Council ensures that these core principles have been 
achieved. 

 
The primary findings giving rise to this Substantial Assurance opinion are as follows: 

 

• The Local Governance Code is based on the guidelines provided by CIPFA / 
SOLACE. 

26



APPENDIX 1 

 

• The Corporate Plan is prepared by the Leader and his Cabinet. 

• The Authority has set out a clear statement of the respective roles and 
responsibilities of the executive and of members. 

• Codes of Conduct exist in the Council’s Constitution. 

• The Authority maintains effective scrutiny, risk management and whistleblowing 
functions. 

 

 2.2  EK Services – Council Tax Reduction Scheme – Substantial Assurance 

 
2.2.1 Audit Scope 
 To ensure that the recently introduced Council Tax Reduction Scheme has been 

implemented correctly by EK Services as intended by the partner authorities of 
Canterbury CC, Dover DC and Thanet DC.  
 

2.2.2 Summary of Findings 
 As part of the Welfare Reform Act 2012 the Government announced that from 1st 

April 2013 council tax benefit would be abolished and councils would need to design 
and operate their own local Council Tax Support Scheme.  The new scheme had to 
be created and adopted by councils by the 31st January 2013 in order to be eligible 
for support funding.  Applications were made by all three EK authorities for support 
funding, these were approved and the monies were paid to the councils in April 2013. 

 
 EK Services developed a scheme which was approved by all three partner 

authorities.  The relief reduction agreed was:- 

• Canterbury City Council – 5% 

• Dover District Council – 6% 

• Thanet District Council – 5.5% 
  
 The primary findings giving rise to this Substantial Assurance opinion are as follows: 

• New Council Tax Reduction Schemes were developed and adopted by the 
deadline set by the Department of Communities and Local Government. 

• The new parameters were robustly and extensively tested prior to them being 
loaded into the live systems for the commencement of the scheme on the 1st 
April 2013. 

• All relevant staff were provided with detailed training and guidance notes on the 
new scheme. 

• Monthly management information is being produced by EK Services for the 
partner authorities to review and monitor the number of ‘new payers’. 

 

2.3     Right to Buy Applications – Reasonable Assurance: 

  
2.3.1 Audit Scope 

  
To examine and evaluate the system of controls, both financial and otherwise, 
established by management in order to carry on the business of the enterprise in 
regard to Right to Buy applications in an orderly and efficient manner, ensure 
adherence to management policies, safeguard the Authority’s assets and secure as 
far as possible the completeness and accuracy of its accounting records 
  

2.3.2 Summary of Findings 
 

The Right to Buy process is generally working well and most of the expected controls 
are effective. Positive action is taken to control risk however the main issue that 

27



APPENDIX 1 

 

needs to be addressed is that the Northgate System parameters have not been 
updated to take into changes from April 2012 and still shows that the maximum 
discount available is still £38,000. 

  

 2.4     EK Services Housing Benefit Quarterly Testing (Quarter 2 of 2013-14): 

  
2.4.1 Over the course of the 2013/14 financial year the East Kent Audit Partnership will be 

completing a sample check of council tax, rent allowance, rent rebate and Local 
Housing Allowance benefit claims to support the External Auditor’s verification work. 

  
 For the second quarter of 2013/14 financial year (July to September 2013) 20 claims 

including new and change of circumstances of each benefit type were selected by 
using Excel software to randomly select the various claims for verification. 

   
 In total 20 benefit claims were checked and of these only one failed the criteria set by 

the former Audit Commission’s verification guidelines. 
 
3.0 FOLLOW UP OF AUDIT REPORT ACTION PLANS: 
 

 
3.1 As part of the period’s work, five follow up reviews have been completed of those 

areas previously reported upon to ensure that the recommendations previously made 
have been implemented, and the internal control weaknesses leading to those 
recommendations have been mitigated.  Those completed during the period under 
review are shown in the following table. 
 

Service/ Topic  Original 
Assurance 

level 

Revised 
Assurance 

level 

Original 
Number 
of Recs 

No of Recs 
Outstanding 

a) 
Waste 

Management 
Reasonable Reasonable 

H 
M 
L 

1 
1 
0 

H 
M 
L 

1 
0 
1 

b) 
Disabled Facilities 

Grants 
Substantial Substantial 

H 
M 
L 

0 
1 
0 

H 
M 
L 

0 
1 
0 

c) 

EK Services – 
Housing Benefit 
Administration & 
Assessment  

Reasonable Reasonable 

H 
M 
L 

1 
6 
0 

H 
M 
L 

0 
3 
0 

d) 
EK Services – 
Customer Services 
/ Gateway 

Reasonable Reasonable 

H 
M 
L 

2 
2 
0 

H 
M 
L 

1 
0 
0 

e) Value Added Tax 
Limited/  

Reasonable 
Reasonable 

H 
M 
L 

8 
6 
0 

H 
M 
L 

0 
0 
0 

 
3.2 Details of each of the individual high priority recommendations outstanding after 

follow-up are included at Appendix 1 and on the grounds that these 
recommendations have not been implemented by the dates originally agreed with 
management, they are now being escalated for the attention of the s.151 Officer and 
Members of the Governance Committee. 

28



APPENDIX 1 

 

The purpose of escalating outstanding high-risk matters is to try to gain support for 
any additional resources (if required) to resolve the risk, or to ensure that risk 
acceptance or tolerance is approved at an appropriate level.   

  
4.0 WORK-IN-PROGRESS: 
 
4.1 During the period under review, work has also been undertaken on the following 

topics, which will be reported to this Committee at future meetings: Housing Repairs 
and Maintenance, Insurance and Inventories of Portable Assets, Coast Protection, 
Service Contract Monitoring, Local Code of Corporate Governance, FOI and 
Information Management, Main Accounting System, Budgetary Control, Treasury 
Management, Capital, and Planning.  

 
5.0 CHANGES TO THE AGREED AUDIT PLAN: 
 
5.1 The 2013-14 Audit plan was agreed by Members at the meeting of this Committee on 

14th March 2013. 
 
5.2 The Head of the Audit Partnership meets on a regular basis with the Section 151 

Officer to discuss any amendments to the plan. Members of the Committee will be 
advised of any significant changes through these regular update reports. Minor 
amendments have been made to the plan during the course of the year as some high 
profile projects or high-risk areas have been requested to be prioritised at the 
expense of putting back or deferring to a future year some lower risk planned 
reviews. The detailed position regarding when resources have
[...]
ed to 
Committee 

Level of 
Assurance 

Management Action Follow-up Action Due 

CSO Compliance June 2012 Limited 
On-going management action in 
progress to remedy the weaknesses 
identified. 

As part of planned audit in 2013-14 

Data Protection Compliance March 2013 
Reasonable/ 

Limited 

On-going management action in 
progress to remedy the weaknesses 
identified. 

Work in Progress 

EK Services – Software 
Licenses 

June 2013 Limited 
On-going management action in 
progress to remedy the weaknesses 
identified. 

Work in Progress 

Absence Management  June 2013 Limited 
On-going management action in 
progress to remedy the weaknesses 
identified. 

Work in Progress 

 

33



 

ANNEX 3 
PROGRESS AGAINST THE AGREED 2013-14 AUDIT PLAN. 

 
DOVER DISTRICT COUNCIL: 
 

Review 
Original 
Planned 
Days 

 
Revised 
Planned 
Days 

 

Actual  
days to   
30-09-13 

Status and Assurance 
Level 

FINANCIAL SYSTEMS: 

Capital 5 5 0.17 Work-in-Progress 

Treasury Management 5 5 0.17 Work-in-Progress 

Main Accounting System 5 5 0.17 Work-in-Progress 

Budgetary Control 5 5 0.17 Work-in-Progress 

Insurance and Inventories of 
Portable Assets 

12 12 7.91 Work-in-Progress 

RESIDUAL HOUSING SYSTEMS: 

Homelessness 10 10 0 Quarter 4 

Right to Buy 5 5 6.83 Finalised - Reasonable 

GOVERNANCE RELATED: 

FOI and Information Management 10 10 0.17 Work-in-Progress 

Members Code of Conduct & 
Standards Arrangements 

10 10 10.26 Finalised - Substantial 

Local Code of Corporate 
Governance 

6 6 0.17 Finalised - Substantial 

Performance Management 10 10 0 Quarter 3 

Business Continuity and Emergency 
Planning 

10 10 6.45 Finalised - Substantial 

Corporate Advice/CMT 2 2 2.08 
Work-in-Progress 
throughout 2013-14 

s.151 Meetings and support 9 9 6.63 
Work-in-Progress 
throughout 2013-14 

Governance Committee Meetings 
and Reports 

12 12 5.98 
Work-in-Progress 
throughout 2013-14 

2014-15 Audit Plan Preparation and 
Meetings 

9 9 0 Quarter 4 

CONTRACT RELATED: 


[...]
testing completed during this review most of the necessary controls of the system 
in place are managed and achieved.  There is evidence of non-compliance with some of the 
key controls resulting in a marginal level of risk to the achievement of the system objectives. 
Scope for improvement has been identified, strengthening existing controls or 
recommending new controls. 
 
Limited Assurance 
 
From the testing completed during this review some of the necessary controls of the system 
are in place, managed and achieved.  There is evidence of significant errors or non-
compliance with many key controls not operating as intended resulting in a risk to the 
achievement of the system objectives. Scope for improvement has been identified, 
improving existing controls or recommending new controls.  
 
No Assurance 
 
From the testing completed during this review a substantial number of the necessary key 
controls of the system have been identified as absent or weak.  There is evidence of 
substantial errors or non-compliance with many key controls leaving the system open to 
fundamental error or abuse.   The requirement for urgent improvement has been identified, 
to improve existing controls or new controls should be introduced to reduce the critical risk. 
 

40



© 2013 Grant Thornton UK LLP   

Governance Committee Update

for Dover District Council

Year end 31 March 2014

November 2013

Emily Hill

Associate Director

T 020 7728 3258

E emily.hill@uk.gt.com

Daniel Woodcock

Assistant Manager

T 01293 554 122

E daniel.woodcock@uk.gt.com

A
g

e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 N

o
 7

41



The contents of this report relate only to the matters which have come to our attention, 

which we believe need to be reported to you as part of our audit process.  It is not a 

comprehensive record of all the relevant matters, which may be subject to change, and in 

particular we cannot be held responsible to you for reporting all of the risks which may affect 

your business or any weak
[...]
Nov 2013

Work Planned date Complete? Comments

2013-14 Audit Fee Letter

We are required to communicate the planned audit fee 

for the year to the Council.

26 April 2013 Yes Reported to the Governance Committee on 27 

September 2013. 

2013-14 Accounts Audit Plan

We are required to issue a detailed accounts audit plan 

to the Council setting out our proposed approach in 

order to give an opinion on Council's 2013-14 financial 

statements.

20 March 2014 Not 

required

Interim accounts audit 

Our interim fieldwork visit includes:

•updating our review of the Council's control 

environment

•updating our understanding of financial systems

•review of Internal Audit reports on core financial 

systems

•early work on emerging accounting issues

•early substantive testing

•proposed Value for Money conclusion.

January to March 

2014

Not 

required

2013-14 final accounts audit

Including:

•audit of the 2013-14 financial statements

•proposed opinion on the Council's accounts

•proposed Value for Money conclusion.

July to September 

2014

Not 

required

45



© 2013 Grant Thornton UK LLP   66

Progress at 19 Nov 2013

Work Planned date Complete? Comments

Value for Money (VfM) conclusion

The scope of our work to inform the 2013/14 VfM 

conclusion comprises a review to ensure that:

• The organisation has proper arrangements in place 
for securing financial resilience.

• The organisation has proper arrangements for 
challenging how it secures economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness.

January to 

September 2014

Not 

required

Other areas of work 

Grant Certification 2012/13
November 2013 In progress The National Non-domestic Rates and Pooling of 

Housing Capital Receipts claims have been certified.  

The Housing and Council Tax Benefit will be certified 

before the end of November.

Other activity undertaken

Liaison meeting with the Chief Executive and Director of 

Finance, Housing and Community

28 October 2013 Yes

46



© 2013 Grant Thornton
[...]
re not a 

w
orldw

ide partnership. S
ervices are delivered independe

ntly by 
m

em
ber firm

s, w
hich are not responsible for the services or activities 

of one another. G
rant T

hornton International does not provide 
services to clients. 

g
ran

t-th
o

rn
to

n
.co

.u
k

65


	Agenda
	5 Treasury Management Quarter Two Report
	Appendix 1 Œ Capita Treasury Management Report for Quarter One
	Appendices 2, 3 and 4 Investment portfolio as at 30 September 2013, Borrowing portfolio as at 30 September 2013 and Investment portfolio as at 31 October 2013 (Investec) and 15 November 2013 (In-House)

	6 Quarterly Internal Audit Update Report
	7 Governance Committee Update
	8 Annual Audit Letter



Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of the GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held at the Council 
Offices, Whitfield on Thursday, 5 December 2013 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
 
Chairman: Councillor T J Bartlett 

 
Councillors:  K E Morris 

M R Eddy 
S J Jones 
M A Russell 
P Walker (In place of A S Pollitt) 
 

Also Present: Emily Hill, Associate Director (Assurance) - Grant Thornton 
Daniel Woodcock, Assistant Manager – Grant Thornton 
 

Officers: Head of Finance 
Head of Audit Partnership (East Kent Audit Partnership) 
Deputy Head of Audit Partnership (East Kent Audit Partnership) 
Team Leader – Democratic Support 
 

378 APOLOGIES  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor A S Pollitt.  
 
The Team Leader – Democratic Support also advised the apologies of the Director 
of Finance, Housing and Community and the Director of Governance.  
 

379 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, Councillor P Walker was appointed 
as substitute member for Councillor A S Pollitt.  
 

380 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made by Members.  
 

381 MINUTES  
 
The Team Leader – Democratic Support advised that the Minutes would need to be 
deferred to the next meeting.  
 

382 TREASURY MANAGEMENT QUARTER TWO REPORT  
 
The Head of Finance presented the Treasury Management Quarter Two report. The 
Committee was advised that the Council had remained within its Treasury 
Management and Prudential Code guidelines during the period.  
 
There was a five day period during which Barclays Bank, with whom the Council 
had £5 million invested in-house, moved into ‘monitoring’ on Capita’s rating 
effectively meaning that no money should have been invested with it. However, the 
Council had instant access to this investment throughout the five day period.  
 



In response to a question from Councillor M R Eddy, the Head of Finance advised 
that the Council was exploring options in respect of the remaining Iceland debt, 
which was currently approximately half repaid.  
  
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
 
 

383 QUARTERLY INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Head of Audit Partnership and the Deputy Head of Audit Partnership presented 
the Quarterly Internal Audit Update report.  
 
There had been three Internal Audit reports completed during the period, one of 
which received a Substantial Assurance (EK Services - Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme) and one a Reasonable Assurance (Right to Buy Applications). The third 
audit (EK Services – Housing Benefit Quarterly Testing) was not of the nature for 
which an assurance was applicable.  
 
In addition to the three audits, the Council had been awarded a Substantial 
Assurance level in respect of the Local Code of Corporate Governance, which was 
one of the pillars of the Council’s governance framework.  
 
The issue of delays in information being supplied to Members by officers, including 
delays in Minutes for committee meetings, was raised by several members of the 
Committee as this had a bearing on their ward work and the reputation of the 
Council. It was questioned whether this was an issue of capacity and what impact 
rising absence levels were having.  
 
RESOLVED: (a) That the report be noted. 
 
  (b) That the Director of Finance and the Director of 

Governance be requested to provide an update to the 
next meeting on the provision of information to 
Members.  

 
384 GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE UPDATE  

 
The Engagement Lead – Grant Thornton presented the update to the Committee.  
 
Members discussed the 'emerging issues' questions around simplifying the 
accounts and while it was recognised that the Council was limited by legislation in 
respect of the form of publication of some of its information it was agreed that in 
principle if changes could be made to simplify the information it would be of benefit 
to Members and the public.  
 
RESOLVED: (a) That the update be noted. 
 
  (b) That officers be requested to provide responses to 

the 'emerging issues' questions raised as part of the 
Governance Committee Update.  

 
385 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER  

 



The Engagement Lead – Grant Thornton introduced the Annual Audit Letter. It was 
stated that the letter contained no new information to that previously presented in 
other forms to the committee.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor M R Eddy, the Committee was informed 
that Grant Thornton were satisfied with the Council’s position that the transfer of 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) funds to the General Fund was legal. This 
position was reaffirmed by the Head of Finance.  
 
However, the Department of Communities and Local Government (DCLG) had 
written to all Council’s in respect of the issue of transfer to ask the reasons for the 
transfer and the level of transfer and there remained a possibility that the DCLG 
could use its powers of determination to force the transfer of funds back to the HRA. 
 
The Head of Finance advised Members that while the Autumn Statement had not 
announced any further reductions in Revenue Support Grant for local authorities 
there were still reductions planned for the next two financial years.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Annual Audit Letter be noted.  
 
 
The meeting ended at 6.37 pm. 


